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Thank you for choosing Richell's product. Please read this instruction manual carefully before using this product, and keep
for future reference. If you give this product to someone else, please also give this instruction manual to the new owner.
Please note some parts of the figures shown below may be slightly different from the actual product, for your better
understanding of the structure and proper use.

Door Frame

Appropriate Pet Weight for Proper Usage

®The product is designed for small to medium size dogs, 6.6 - 33 Ibs.

Side Panel

®Gate is freestanding, allowing for easy placement anywhere.
®Width is adjustable to fit different sized openings.
®Wooden frame coordinates well with home interiors.

®Rubber skids keep gate in place and prevent shifting. Adjuster Feet
m Before assembling this product, make sure the following parts are included: \_Rubber Skid
C | ILI-\] 2] . £ 13 )
. Screw Hole Part Name Part Set
o Bolts (4)
@  Spring Washers | (4)
. & . . Legs . Legs Flat Washers (4)
. T3 - ET2, - (with Screwhole) 2 (without Screwhole) 2
Main Frame & Screws (1)

What are the following signs?
The following signs are special remarks for safety use of the product.
Keep these remarks in mind before using this product.

m : Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause death, serious injury and/or physical damage.
: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause slight injury and/or physical damage.
: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause trouble, damage and/or shorter life to product.

Instruction of Proper Use x
Warnings! |

OIMPORTANT: Pay close attention while stepping over the bottom bar of the door frame for safety.

®This product cannot completely prevent pets from passing through. Do not place the gate
in a location where passage could lead to possible danger. Choose location carefully.

®Make sure the door locks properly. Locks are positioned at the top/bottom of the door o i e
to keep your pets safely confined and to avoid unexpected injury and/or escape. \ “w HI""I

®Do not stride over the gate to avoid unexpected accidents/injuries. Use the door to pass through. 2] i

®Be careful not to stumble on the protruding feet of this product. o

®Never place the product at the top of a staircase or near a glass door. Avoid places where it may be unsafe to place this product.

®This product is designed to use for small to medium size dogs and indoor use only. Do not use this product for any
purpose other than its intended use.

®Do not use this product while your pet is leashed to avoid unexpected accidents/injuries, such as dog entanglement.

®Make sure each part is properly fixed in place and pay special attention to new-born pups or tiny dogs to avoid unexpected
serious injury to pets, and/or product damage by being caught between the wires or between wire and wooden frame.

®Pets may behave unexpectedly when startled by thunder, lightening, or other animals. To avoid possible injury/death during such
times, pets should be supervised and not left unattended. We do not recommend using this product when pets are unattended.

O CHILDREN and ADULTS can trip over product under low-light/darkness. Place a night light near the product to avoid possible
personal injury under low-light/dark conditions.

®This product is designed for use with small to medium size dogs; 6.6 - 33 Ibs. Do not use this product for pets
out of this weight range to avoid unexpected injury and/or escape.

®\Vhen opening/closing the door or side panel, make sure the area is clear and be careful not to pinch your hands or fingers.

®Do not lean or hang on to this product to avoid unexpected accidents and/or product damage.

®Keep this product away from all heat sources at all times to avoid unexpected product damage or burn-related injuries to self/pets.

®0Only use genuine Richell parts and do not alter the design of the gate to avoid accidents and/or injury.

®Make sure to use this product on flat, solid floor surface.

®If you notice anything wrong with the product or installation site, discontinue its use at once.

®Make sure the product is securely fixed. If not, tighten the bolts as necessary.

®This product is designed for indoor use only. Do not use it outdoors.

®There may be coating cracks at some joints and each product may experience different coloration of the wood
grain as frames are made of natural wood.
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RN ERD + Use a Phillips-head screwdriver for assembly.

Side Panel closes
Side Panel

1. How to open the Side Panel

First, open the Side Panel to stand the gate up T :
. ot op Width
(the gate does not stand by itself at this time). Adjustment
(D Push up gently on the Door Frame. Connector ?P
® Then lift up the Top Width Adjustment Connector
to open the Side Panel. No space between
Top/Bottom Width

Adjustment Connectors

\ Bottom Width

Adjustment
Connector |
Door 8
2. Adjust the Side Panel to desirable angle
Side Panel opens _ Door Frame

Open the Side Panel to adjust the gate to desirable angle
(see Step 1 How to open the Side Panel). Then push down
on the Door Frame. Make sure the Top/Bottom Width
Adjustment Connectors are securely in place. After adjusting
the Side Panels to the desirable angle, the Top/Bottom Width
Adjustment Connectors should not shift. Repeat this step to
adjust the opposite Side Panel.

Do not use force to push down the Door Frame.
Applying unnecessary force may cause damage to
the Width Adjustment Connector.

Space between
Top/Bottom Width
Adjustment Connectors

3. Attach Legs to Main Frame
Bolt Hole

(DOpen the Side Panel to stand the gate up i
(see Step 1 How to open the Side Panel). A

@Attach the Leg (without screwhole) to the holes
on bottom of Door Frame. Then attach the Leg
(with screwhole) to the hole on the opposite side
of the Door Frame.

(@Attach the Leg (without screwhole),
Leg (with screwhole) and Main Frame
using Bolts as shown.

4. Level the Gate using the Adjuster Feet

To level the product to make sure the Door opens/closes
properly, turn the Adjuster Feet located on the bottom of Door Panel

[CEEY Assembly Check / How to Open and Close the Door BI

—~Adjuster Feet

Loosen
(Higher)

&5 Tighten

(Lower)



Assembly Check / How to Open and Close the Door

1. When correctly assembled, the gate should not feel loose or wobbly.

2. After the Door closes, make sure the Top/Bottom Locks work correctly.

3. Grip and lift the top of the Door so that the Door opens by releasing

the Upper and Lower Locks.

4. The Door is designed to lock automatically with an Upper/Lower

Locking System when closed.

If the Door fails to lock properly, the width of the Door may need to
(R TEICINELTY How to Adjust the Width of the Door )I

How to Adjust the Width of the Door

e N
@ Loosen Adjuster Bolt on Door.

e N
@ Slide the Door to adjust the width.
Make sure the Door opens/close
correctly. Then tighten the
Top/Bottom Width Adjuster Bolts

T

3 Make sure the space between the
Top Lock on the Door and Door
Frame is within 0.04". Then stabilize
the door by using a screw as show

\. Top of the Door

Upper Lock

Top Width

in the right position.
Adjuster Bolt >

in the figure below.

?/ Screw

Top Lock

Door

Bottom Width
Adjuster Bolt

_ Within 0.04"

Door panel Top of the Door
N J 1

N J N

Examples of Product Configurations

For UPC803840 94193-5 JAN4973655 50271-6

® For an opening width within

34"

® For an opening width of

34 - 56.5"

® For an opening width of

56.5 - 63"

- EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE RNy

When using this product for an opening width of 56.5 - 63™:

® The area that overlaps with the wall and Side Panel has to be more than 2 inches wide. The space
between the wall and this product has to be within 1/2 inches.

Width Adjustment Connector m

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEES, jEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE=
Within 1/2 inches

Wall Door - Side Panel ® Confine your pet on the correct side as shown in the
T . between the wall and this product.
] ® Never confine your pet on the incorrect side of the gate;
More than 2 inches More than 2 inches
injury to your pet.

; figure above to avoid unexpected escape from space
J», H\ Leg J i
this is to avoid the gate tipping over and causing possible
—_ 3 —_
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For UPC803840 94904-7 JAN4973655 98796-4

® For an opening width within ® For an opening width of ® For an opening width of

55" 55 -77.8" 77.8 - 84"
4 E E EEEEESSESSESSSSSEEESE .S ... .'-l----------------------. N - -
5 | | 1

:::.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.::::.'.'.'.'..'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'...':::::::::::::::::::::::::E

When using this product for an opening width of 77.8 - 84":

® The area that overlaps with the wall and Side Panel has to be more than 2 inches wide. The space
between the wall and this product has to be within 1/2 inches.

Width Adjustment Connector

(2]
Wall boor | Side Panel £ eConfine your pet on the correct side as shown in the
Ny f‘ figure above to avoid unexpected escape from space
| = U ’ T = between the wall and this product.
J» — Leg E ® Never confine your pet on the incorrect side of the gate;
More than ;inches- i Mo;a than 2 inches = Fh.is is to avoid the gate tipping over and causing possible
injury to your pet.

CEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEsEEEEn’ S EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE o m

How to Fold the Gate

1. Remove the Bolts on the Leg to separate
the Leg from the Main Frame.

2. Fold the gate by closing the Side Panel
inward:
@ Hold the Side Panel then gently
lift up on the Door Panel.
® Then lift up the Top Width
Adjustment Connector to close
the Side Panel inward.

e~
’ W\W -
|

I

el
\!

Space between
Top/Bottom Width

How to Clean Adjustment Connectors

®Wipe off this product with washing cloth after squeezed firmly using a mild detergent and water. Do not use a scrub brush and/or
a polishing powder as these may cause scratched, rust and discolor to the product.
®Do not use creosol or other disinfectants. These may cause damage/discoloration to the wooden finish.
®Do not use harsh chemicals such as thinner, benzene or alcohol. These may cause damage/discoloration to the wooden finish.
® After cleaning, wipe dry with soft cloth or place in shaded area to air dry; do not place product in direct sunlight. This may
cause discoloration, deformation, or rust.

Specifications

it

GAERSS Y

UPC/JAN 803840 94193-5 / 4973655 50271-6 803840 94904-7 / 4973655 98796-4
Dimension | Minimum Width 34"W x 26"D x 32"H 55"W x 26"D x 32"H
Maximum Width | 63"W x 20.5"D x 32"H 84"W x 20.5"D x 32"H
Material Frame: Rubberwood Wire: Steel (Polyester coating) Lock: Polypropylene
Door Stem: Nylon Frame Stem: Polyacetal Rubber Skid: Elastomer

®Please note that product specifications and design may change without prior
notice for the purpose of quality improvement. For USA Customers
®|f you find something wrong with this product, please let us know. Thank you! Designed by:
Richell Corporation, Japan
Distributed by:
Richell USA, Inc.
Grand Prairie, Texas 75050
Phone (972) 641-9795 Fax (972) 641-8495
Visit us at www.richellusa.com
MADE IN VIETNAM




Gracias por elegir la producto de Richell. Antes de utilizar este producto, por favor lea cuidadosamente este manual de
instrucciones, y guardelo para consulta futura. Si usted entrega este producto a otra persona, por favor entregue también este
manual de instrucciones al nuevo propietario. Por favor observe que algunas piezas de las figuras mostradas abajo podrian ser
un poco diferentes del producto real, para su mejor entendimiento de la estructura y uso apropiado del producto.

Marco de Puerta

?ﬂ —

Soporte de caucho

Peso apropiado de la mascota para uso correcto

®EIl producto esta diseiiado para perros de tamaio pequeio a mediano,
3a15kg (6.6 a 33 Ibs.).

Caracteristicas

®La barrera se soporta por si sola (autoestable), lo que permite facil
colocacién en cualquier lugar.

®E| ancho es ajustable para adecuarse a aberturas de tamaios diferentes. Puerta °

®E| marco de madera combina bien con el interior de las casas. Patas Ajustables

®Los soportes de caucho mantienen la puerta en su sitio y evitan desplazamiento.

mAntes de ensamblar este producto, verifique que las siguientes piezas estan incluidas:

s LI 1L TET ) Nombre de pieza gg';jil:;?s
iy I COrificio para tornillo
<§ Pernos (4)
Arandelas
@ 4
) % % resortadas 4
Arandelas (4)
Patg§ . .Patgg . planas
e = T (con orificio (sin orificio .
N = para tornillo) 2 para tornillo) 2 & Tornillos (1)

Marco Principal
¢ Qué significan los siguientes avisos?
Los siguientes avisos son comentarios especiales para uso seguro del producto.
Tenga en cuenta estos comentarios antes de utilizar este producto.

: Comentarios sobre uso inapropiado que podrian causar la muerte, lesiones y/o dafio fisico graves.
[iPrecauciones!] : Comentarios sobre uso inapropiado que podrian causar lesiones y/o dafo fisico leves.
[ ilmportante! ] : Comentarios sobre uso inapropiado que podrian causar problemas, dafo y/o vida mas corta del producto.

Instrucciones para uso apropiado x
i

®|MPORTANTE:Por seguridad, tenga cuidado al pasar sobre la barra inferior del Marco de Puerta.

®Este producto no puede evitar por completo que las mascotas pasen a través. No coloque la barrera O
en un lugar donde el paso al otro lado pudiera llevar a posible peligro. Elija cuidadosamente el lugar.

®\Verifique que la Puerta asegura apropiadamente. Los cerrojos estan posicionados en la parte superior/inferior de la
Puerta para mantener sus mascotas encerradas de manera segura y para evitar escape y/o lesiones inesperadas.

®No pase de una zancada sobre la barrera, para evitar lesiones/accidentes inesperados. Utilice la Puerta para pasar.

®Tenga cuidado de no tropezar en la pata saliente de este producto.

®Nunca coloque el producto en la parte superior de escaleras/escalinatas o cerca de una puerta de vidrio. Evite los lugares
donde pudiera ser inseguro colocar este producto.

®Este producto esta disefiado solo para uso para perros de tamafio pequefio a mediano y uso en interiores. No utilice este
producto para ningun proposito diferente a su uso pretendido.

®No utilice este producto mientras su mascota esta amarrada con correa para evitar accidentes/lesiones inesperadas, tal como
un enredo del perro.

®\/erifique que cada pieza esta sujetada apropiadamente en su sitio y preste atencion especial a los cachorros recién nacidos
0 perros muy pequefios para evitar lesiones serias inesperadas a las mascotas y/o dafo del producto, por quedar atrapadas
entre los alambres o entre el alambre y el marco de madera.

®|_as mascotas pueden comportarse de manera inesperada cuando se asustan por truenos, relampagos u otros animales.
Para evitar posibles lesiones/muerte durante dichos momentos, las mascotas deben supervisarse y no dejarse desatendidos.
No recomendamos utilizar este producto cuando las mascotas se dejan sin supervision.

®Los NINOS y ADULTOS podrian tropezar con el producto en condiciones de baja iluminacién u oscuridad. Coloque una luz
nocturna cerca del producto para evitar posibles lesiones personales en condiciones de baja iluminacion u oscuridad.

(iPrecauciones!)

®Este producto esta disefiado para uso con perros de tamafio pequefio a mediano, 3 a 15 kg (6.6 a 33 Ibs.). No utilice este producto
para mascotas por fuera de este rango de peso para evitar lesiones inesperadas y/o escape.

® Al abrir/cerrar la Puerta o el Panel Lateral, verifique que el area esta despejada y tenga cuidado de no pellizcar sus manos o dedos.

®No se apoye ni cuelgue de este producto para evitar accidentes inesperados y/o dafio del producto.

®Siempre mantenga este producto alejado de todas las fuentes de calor para evitar dafio inesperado del producto o lesiones
relacionadas con quemadura a usted mismo o las mascotas.

@®Solo utilice piezas genuinas de Richell y no altere el disefio de la barrera para evitar accidentes y/o lesiones.

®Asegurese de utilizar este producto sobre un piso plano y firme.

@S usted observa algo equivocado con el producto o sitio de instalacion, interrumpa inmediatamente su uso.

( ilmportante! |
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®\/erifique que el producto esté sujetado firmemente. Si no lo estd, apriete los pernos segln sea necesario.

®Este producto esta disefiado Unicamente para uso en interiores. No lo utilice en exteriores.

®Podria haber grietas del recubrimiento en algunas junturas y cada producto podria tener diferente coloracién del grano de madera
ya que los marcos estan hechos de madera natural. 5



S CREREETNIIETED ~ Utilice destornillador de cabeza cruciforme para el ensamblaje.

1. Cémo abrir el Panel Lateral

Primero, abra el Panel Lateral para colocar la barrera en
posicion vertical (la barrera no se mantiene en posicion Conector Superior
vertical por si misma en este momento). de Ajuste de Ancho
(@ Empuije hacia arriba suavemente el Marco de Puerta. [
@ Luego levante el Conector Superior de Ajuste  Sin espacio entre

de Ancho para abrir el Panel Lateral. los Conectores
Superiores/Inferiores

de Ajuste de Ancho\
Conector Inferior
de Ajuste de Ancho  Pyerta

Panel Lateral

2. Ajuste el Panel Lateral hasta el angulo deseado

Abra el Panel Lateral para ajustar la barrera hasta el angulo
deseado (vea el Paso 1, Como abrir el Panel Lateral). Luego
empuje hacia abajo el Marco de Puerta. Verifique que los
Conectores Superiores/Inferiores de Ajuste de Ancho estan
asegurados en su sitio. Después de ajustar los Paneles Laterales
hasta el &ngulo deseado, los Conectores Superiores/Inferiores de
Ajuste de Ancho no deben desplazarse. Repita este paso para
ajustar el Panel Lateral opuesto.

Panel Lateral se abre

(iPrecauciones!)

No aplique fuerza para empujar hacia abajo el Marco de Puerta.  Espacio entre los Conectores
La aplicacién innecesaria de fuerza podria causar dafio al Superiores/Inferiores de Ajuste
Conector de Ajuste de Ancho. de Ancho

3. Sujete las patas al Marco Principal

(DAbra el Panel Lateral para colocar en posicion vertical
la barrera (vea el Paso 1, Como abrir el Panel Lateral).

Orificio para

(@Suijete la Pata (sin orificio para tornillo) a los orificios de
la parte inferior del Marco de Puerta. Luego sujete la
Pata (sin orificio para tornillo) al orificio del lado opuesto
del Marco de Puerta.

Pata (sin orificio para tornillo)

(@Suijete la Pata (sin orificio para tornillo), Pata (con orificio para tornillo)
y Marco Principal utilizando los pernos segun se muestra.

Panel Lateral se cierra

Marco de NS

7

Pata (con orificio para tornillo)

4. Nivele la Barrera utilizando las Patas Ajustables

Para nivelar el producto, verifique que la Puerta abre/cierra
apropiadamente, gire las Patas Ajustables ubicadas en la
parte inferior del Panel de Puerta

(WEEREL Revision del ensamblaje / Cémo abrir y cerrar la Puerta J3

Afloje - Patas Ajustables

(Mas alto)

&3 Apriete

(Mas bajo)




Revision del ensamblaje / Como abrir y cerrar la Puerta

1. Cuando esta ensamblada correctamente, la barrera no debe sentirse
floja o inestable.

\
2. Después que se cierra la Puerta, verifique que los Cerrojos \. Parte superior
Superior/Inferior funcionan correctamente. de la Puerta
3. Agarre y levante la parte superior de la Puerta de modo que la Cerrojo superior

Puerta se abra liberando los Cerrojos Superior e Inferior.

4. La Puerta esta disefiada para cerrar automaticamente con un
Sistema de Cerrojos Superior/Inferior, cuando se cierra.

(iPrecauciones!)

Si la Puerta no cierra/atranca apropiadamente, el ancho de la

Puerta podria necesitar ajuste (vea la @@ ETE S RN EIEDEETTED ).

Cdémo ajustar el ancho de la Puerta . Cerrojo inferior  \ Puerta

(" . . N (- ) ) N 4 ] ) N
@ Afloje el Perno Ajustador de la @ Deslice la Puerta para ajustar el 3 Asegurese que el espacio entre el

Puerta. ancho. Verifique que la Puerta Cerrojo Superior de la Puerta y el
abre y cierra correctamente. Luego, Marco de Puerta esta dentro de
apriete los Pernos superior/inferior 1mm (0.04") . Luego estabilice la

Perno superior ajustadores de ancho en la posicion puerta utilizando un tornillo segun
ajustador de correcta. se muestra en la figura abajo.

ancho Puerta  Panel de Tornillo

Puerta
T
Perno inferior LD
ajustador de || Dentro de
ancho \ ] Cerrojo superior 1mm (0.04")
]
il
= Panel de Parte superior
L ) L ) \Puerta de |? Puelrta
Ejemplos de configuraciones del producto
Para UPC803840 94193-5 JAN4973655 50271-6
® Para un ancho de abertura ® Para un ancho de abertura de ® Para un ancho de abertura de
inferior a 85.5cm (34") 85.5 a 143.5cm (34 a 56.5") 143.5 a 160cm (56.5 a 63")

il
]

S|
i | '
b
2

Wiy
\/{

| L | |
mAmEmmsmsmsEsEsEsEsEsE=sm==? cmmmmsmsmsmsmsmsmsmsm=sm==” w.......................}a

Cuando se utiliza este producto para un ancho de abertura de 143.5 a 160cm (56.5 a 63") :

O El area que traslapa con la pared y el Panel Lateral tiene que tener un ancho superior a 5cm
(2 pulgadas). El espacio entre la pared y este producto tiene que estar dentro de 1.27cm (1/2 pulgada).

Width Adjustment Connector

Panel Lateral ® Encierre su mascota en el lado correcto segin se muestra
Ny en la figura arriba para evitar escape inesperado por el

1 : espacio entre la pared y este producto.
J», | Pata 7<L ® Nunca encierre su mascota en el lado incorrecto de la
Mas de 5cm ) . ) Mas de 5cm barrera; esto es para evitar que la barrera se vuelque y
(2 pulgadas) (2 pulgadas) cause posible lesiéon a su mascota.

-7 -

Pared
Puerta

(1/2 pulgada)

S meeEmssssssssssssssss, sessssssssssssssssssas
Dentro de 1.27cm

AL R R N ]



Para UPC803840 94904-7 JAN4973655 98796-4
® Para un ancho de abertura ® Para un ancho de abertura de  ®Para un ancho de abertura de

inferior a 139cm (55") 139 a 197.5cm (55 a 77.8") 197.5 a 213.5cm (77.8 a 84")

PERERE R ERRERENEERERERE RN R RN R NN N N SRR R R RN NN RN - EEEEE NS S S S S SRS SRR SR EE
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s s ssssssssseeseeeeeenf! \Seeeeeeeeeee e e

e mmmmssssmmssssssssssss? wssssssssssssssssssssesss? VessssssssssssssssessssssosY

Cuando se utiliza este producto para un ancho de abertura de 197.5 a 213.5cm (77.8 a 84") :

O El area que traslapa con la pared y el Panel Lateral tiene que tener un ancho superior a 5cm
(2 pulgadas). El espacio entre la pared y este producto tiene que estar dentro de 1.27cm (1/2 pulgada).

Conector de Ajuste de Ancho ¢
Pared Puerta | / Panel Lateral § T @ Encierre su mascota en el lado correcto seguin se muestra
- . _ Al I ; _% en la figura arriba para evitar escape inesperado por el
- T a espacio entre la pared y este producto.
J»7 [ Pata 7<L % g ® Nunca encierre su mascota en el lado incorrecto de la
Mas de 5cm " Mas de 5cm 3 barrera; esto es para evitar que la barrera se vuelque y
(2 pulgadas) (2 pulgadas) cause posible lesiéon a su mascota.

Coémo plegar la Barrera

1. Remueva los Pernos de la Pata para

Panel Lateral
se cierra

2. Pliegue la barrera cerrando hacia
adentro el Panel Lateral:

@ Sostenga el Panel Lateral, luego
levante suavemente el Panel de
Puerta.

@ Luego levante el Conector
Superior de Ajuste de Ancho
para cerrar hacia adentro el Espacio entre los Conectores
Panel Lateral. Superiores/Inferiores de Ajuste

z = A de Ancho
Cémo limpiar

®Limpie este producto con un trapo después de exprimirlo fuertemente y utilizando un detergente suave y agua. No utilice cepillo
de estregar y/o polvo de brillar ya que éstos podrian causar rayado, 6xido y decoloracién en el producto.

®No utilice cresol ni otros desinfectantes. Estos podrian causar dafio/decoloracién al acabado de madera.

®No utilice quimicos agresivos tales como disolvente, benceno o alcohol. Estos podrian causar dafio/decoloracién al acabado de madera.

®Después de limpiar, seque con un trapo suave o coloque en un area con sombra para secar al aire, no coloque el producto bajo
la luz directa del sol. Esto podria causar decoloracion, deformacion, u 6xido.

Especificaciones

UPC/JAN 803840 94193-5 / 4973655 50271-6 803840 94904-7 / 4973655 98796-4
Dimensiones | Ancho minimo | 85.5cm Ancho x 66.5cm Prof. x 81cm Alt. 139cm Ancho x 67cm Prof. x 81cm Alt.
(34"W x 26"D x 32"H) (55"W x 26"D x 32"H)
Ancho maximo | 160cm Ancho x 52cm Prof. x 81cm Alt. 213.5cm Ancho x 52cm Prof. x 81cm Alt.
(63"W x 20.5"D x 32"H) (84"W x 20.5"D x 32"H)
Material Marco: Madera del arbol del caucho Alambre: Acero (recubrimiento de poliéster) Cerrojo: Polipropileno
Vastago de puerta: Nylon Vastago del marco: Polioximetileno  Soporte de caucho: Elastomero

®Por favor observe que las especificaciones y disefio del producto podrian cambiarse
sin previo aviso para propdsitos de mejoramiento de la calidad.
®Si encuentra que algo esta mal en este producto, tenga a bien hacérnoslo saber. jGracias!

Disefiado por:

Richell Corporation, Japan

Distribuido por:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050

Teléfono: (972) 641-9795 Fax: (972) 641-8495
Visitenos en: www.richellusa.com

HECHO EN VIETNAM




Merci d'avoir choisi le produit Richell. Merci de lire avec attention le manuel d'instructions avant I'emploi, et de le conserver pour
vous Yy reporter ultérieurement. Si vous donnez ce produit a quelqu'un d'autre, merci de lui remettre également ce manuel
d'instructions. Merci de noter que quelques-uns des schémas présentés ci-dessous peuvent étre Iégérement différents du
produit actuel, pour une meilleure compréhension de la structure et un usage approprié.

P

Fonctionnalités

- z z Avant d’assembler ce produit, assurez-vous que toutes les piéces suivantes
Piéces détachées I produtl, assurez-vous que fou pieces suwv

Cadre de porte

oids approprié de I'animal domestique pour un usage approprié

®Le produit est congu pour des chiens de taille petite a moyenne de
3-15kg(6.6 a 33 Ibs.).

qﬁ

r \
Panneau latéral
! y\

Patin en caoutchouc

®La porte est autoportante, ce qui permet un placement aisé n’importe ou.

®Sa largeur est réglable pour s’adapter a différentes tailles d’ouvertures.

®L’ossature en bois s’intéegre bien dans des intérieurs domestiques.

®Des patins en caoutchouc maintiennent la porte en place et évitent son
ripage.

Ajusteur

s Jeu de
r T = TT1 \ Nom de piéce ieces
e i Trous de vis B

<§ Boulons (4)
e Rondelles (4)

élastiques

Rondelle
. Pieds Pieds (4)

i . plates
o | IS } 1] (avec trou de vis), (sans trou de vis),

[ = C1a 2 2 @ Vis (1 )

Cadre principal
Que signifient les signes suivants ?
Les signes suivants sont des remarques spécifiques pour |'aspect sécurité du produit.
Ayez-les en téte avant d'utiliser le produit.

: Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait conduire a la mort, a des blessures graves et/ou a des dégats matériels.
[ Attention! ] : Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait conduire a des blessures et/ou des dégats matériels.

[ Important! ] : Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait causer des problémes, des dommages et/ou raccourcir la vie du produit.

Mode d'emploi x

(e

iy

i

—
T

I

®IMPORTANT:Par sécurité, faire bien attention en passant au-dessus de la barre inférieure. il
®Ce produit ne peut pas complétement empécher des animaux de passer. Ne mettez pas la porte a un o \/u
emplacement ou un passage peut entrainer un danger possible. Choisissez soigneusement 'emplacement. =

®Assurez-vous que la porte se verrouille bien. Les verrous sont positionnés en haut et en bas de la porte pour TH“T"““mu

garder vous animaux familiers enfermés en sécurité, et pour éviter une blessure ou une évasion inopinée. I|||||“w ‘ "m

®N’enjambez pas la barriére pour éviter des accidents/blessures inattendus. Utilisez la porte pour passer. )%xﬂ
I

®Faites attention a ne pas trébucher sur les pieds qui dépassent de ce produit.

®Ne placez jamais le produit en haut d’un escalier ou prés d’une porte vitrée. Evitez les endroits ou il pourrait &tre dangereux de placer le produit.

©®Ce produit est congu pour des chiens de taille petite @ moyenne, avec une utilisation a l'intérieur exclusivement. N'utilisez pas ce produit
pour autre chose que sa finalité prévue.

®Ne pas utiliser ce produit tant que votre animal est en laisse pour éviter des accidents/blessures comme I'étranglement du chien.

®Assurez-vous que chaque piece est bien fixée en place et faites particulierement attention en cas de chiots ou de petits chiens pour éviter
qu’ils ne subissent de sérieuses blessures imprévues, et/ou que le produit soit endommagé, en étant coincés entre des fils ou entre fil et
ossature en bois.

®Les animaux de compagnie peuvent se comporter de fagon inattendue quand ils sont effrayés par le tonnerre ou un éclair, ou par d’autres
animaux. Pour éviter de possibles blessures pouvant étre mortelles a ces occasions, les animaux doivent étre sous surveillance et ne pas
rester seuls. Nous ne recommandons pas l'utilisation de ce produit pour des animaux laissés seuls.

®Les ENFANTS comme les ADULTES peuvent trébucher sur le produit en cas de faible éclairage ou d’obscurité. Placez une veilleuse
d’éclairage prés du produit pour éviter une possible blessure corporelle dans des conditions de faible éclairage ou d’obscurité.

Attention! |

@®Ce produit est congu pour des chiens de taille petite @ moyenne de 3 -15 kg(6.6 a 33 Ibs.) . N'utilisez pas ce produit pour des animaux hors
de cette plage de poids pour éviter des accidents inattendus et/ou des évasions.

®Au moment de I'ouverture/fermeture de la porte ou du panneau de c6té, assurez-vous que la zone est dégagée et faites attention a ne pas
vous pincer les mains ou les doigts.

®Ne pas s'appuyer ou se suspendre a ce produit pour éviter les accidents/dégats imprévus.

®Toujours éloigner ce produit de toute source de chaleur afin d'éviter des dégats imprévus ou des brilures concernant les animaux comme
les humains.

®N'utiliser que les piéces détachées d'origine Richell et ne pas modifier la conception initiale de la porte pour éviter les accidents et/ou les blessures.

®Assurez-vous d'utiliser ce produit sur une surface de plancher plane et solide.

®Si vous remarquez quelque chose d'anormal avec le produit ou son emplacement, cessez tout de suite de I'utiliser.

Important! )

®S'assurer que le produit est fixé de maniéere slre. Sinon, resserrer les boutons en conséquence.

®Ce produit est congu pour une utilisation uniquement a l'intérieur. Ne I'utilisez pas dehors.

®Des craquelures de revétement peuvent se produire a certaines jonctions, et chaque produit peut présenter une coloration différente du
grain de bois car chaque encadrement est réalisé a partir de bois naturel.

-9 -



T R T A TR TR T ETe [ * Utilisez un tournevis a pointe Phillips pour le montage.

. . Panneau latéral fermant
1. Méthode d’ouverture du panneau latéral

Tout d’abord, maintenez le panneau latéral pour dresser

la barriére (qui ne se maintient pas droite toute seule a Connecteur de réglage
ce stade). de largeur du haut

Panneau latéral

(@ Poussez doucement sur le cadre de porte. [
@ Puis levez le connecteur de réglage de largeur ~ Pas d'écartement entre_j

du haut pour ouvrir le panneau latéral. les connecteurs
de réglage de largeur

su haut et du bas. N
Connecteur de Cadre de &
réglage de largeur  porte [
du bas Porte ~38

2. Réglez le panneau de porte a I’angle voulu.

Ouvrez le panneau latéral pour régler la porte a I'angle voulu ;
(Voir 'étape 1 sur la fagon d'ouvrir le panneau latéral). Puis ~ Panneau latéral fermant / Cadre de porte
poussez vers le bas sur le cadre de porte. Assurez-vous que R /

les connecteurs de réglage de largeur du haut et du bas sont e
bien fixés en place. Aprés avoir réglé les panneaux latéraux

a l'angle voulu, les connecteurs de réglage de largeur du haut
et du bas ne doivent pas bouger. Répétez cette étape pour
régler le panneau latéral opposeé.

( Attention! )

N’utilisez pas la force pour pousser vers le bas le cadre de porte.

Intervalle entre les connecteurs

Lutilisation d’une force superflue pourrait endommager le dedrégblage de largeur du haut
et du bas.

connecteur de réglage de largeur.

3. Fixez les pieds a la structure principale

(DOuvrez le panneau latéral pour garder la porte levée
(Voir I'étape sur la fagon d’ouvrir le panneau latéral).

(QFixez le pied (sans trou de vis) aux trous en bas du
cadre de porte. Puis fixez le pied (avec trou de vis)
au trou du coté opposé du cadre de porte.

(®Réunissez le pied (sans trou de vis), l'autre
pied (avec trou de vis) et le cadre principal
en utilisant des boulons comme c’est montré.

Pied (evec trou de vis)

4. Mettez la barriére de niveau en utilisant le pied
de réglage.

Pour mettre le produit de niveau afin que la porte s'ouvre
et se ferme correctement, tournez le pied de réglage situé
en bas du panneau de porte (Voir en

Contrdle de montage / Comment ouvrir et fermer la porte 3R ~J
Desserrer .. ieds de réglage
(Plus haut) 5

S Serrer

(Plus bas)

_10_



Contréle de montage / Comment ouvrir et fermer la porte

1. Quand la porte est bien montée, elle ne doit pas sembler lache ou molle.

2. Une fois la porte fermée, assurez-vous que les verrouillages du haut /

et du bas fonctionnent bien.

3. Prenez et levez le haut de la porte pour qu’elle s’ouvre en
dégageant les verrouillages du haut et du bas.

4.

( Attention! |

Si la porte ne se verrouille pas convenablement, il se peut qu'il faille

ajuster sa largeur (Voyez la section @i S AR E eI R R T 0 ).

Comment régler la largeur de porte

La porte est congue pour se verrouiller automatiquement avec un
systéme de verrouillage en haut et en bas quand elle est fermée.

sur la porte.

Boulon

d’ajustement
de largeur du
haut

Boulon

d’ajustement
de largeur du
bas

N

((D Desserrez le boulon de réglage A

largeur. Assurez-vous que la porte
s’ouvre et se ferme correctement.
Puis serrez les boulons de réglage
de largeur du haut et du bas a leur
bonne position.

Porte

Panneau
de porte

Exemples de configurations du produit
Pour UPC803840 94193-5 JAN4973655 50271-6

® Pour une ouverture de

85.5cm (34")

CRCRC RN N R N I N N R N g

Connecteur de réglage de largeur o

® Pour une largeur d’ouverture de

(. N\
@ Faites glisser la porte pour ajuster la

85.5 - 143.5cm (34 - 56.5")

AaEEEEEEEEEEE S S S S S S S S S e

N S EEE S S S S S E SRS EEEEEE S E SRS EE S SN EEEEEEEES

(5cm)

Mur , S
Porte Panneau latéral g €
j DS/ N A
- o ) (RSN
. c &
—Pied £
- b 2
Plus de 2 pouces Plus de 2 pouces W

(5cm)

—-11-

Verrouillage du haut

Verrouillage du bas

Porte

(® Assurez-vous que I'écartement du
verrou du haut entre porte et cadre
de porte fait moins de 1Tmm (0.04").
Puis stabilisez la porte en utilisant
une vis comme c’est montré sur
lillustration.

|| Moins de
1mm (0.04")

Verrouillage du haut

Panneau Haut de la porte

\de porte

J

@ Pour une largeur d’ouverture de

143.5 - 160cm (56.5 - 63")

v

Ve s s s s s S S S S S SRR EEEEEEEEEEEE®

Quand vous utilisez ce produit pour une largeur d’ouverture de 143.5 - 160cm(56.5 - 63") :

® La zone du chevauchement du panneau latéral sur le mur doit faire plus de 2 pouces (5cm) de large.
L’écartement entre le mur et ce produit doit faire environ un demi-pouce (1.27cm).

®lsolez votre animal en utilisant le c6té correct comme c’est
monté sur lillustration ci-dessus pour éviter une évasion
inopinée depuis I’écartement entre le mur et ce produit.

~ ®N’isolez jamais votre animal du mauvais c6té de la barriére;

ceci afin d’éviter le basculement de la barriére avec une

possible blessure de votre animal familier.

AL N R N



Pour UPC803840 94904-7 JAN4973655 98796-4
® Pour une ouverture de ® Pour une largeur d’ouverture de ® Pour une largeur d’ouverture de

139cm (55") 139 - 197.5cm (55 - 77.8") 197.5 - 213.5cm (77.8 - 84")

PERERERERERNEREEREER AR RN R R RN N N N SRR R R R RN RN NN TR R R R R R

Quand vous utilisez ce produit pour une largeur d’ouverture de 197.5 - 213.5cm (77.8 - 84") :

® La zone du chevauchement du panneau latéral sur le mur doit faire plus de 2 pouces (5cm) de large.
L’écartement entre le mur et ce produit doit faire environ un demi-pouce (1.27cm).

— @lsolez votre animal en utilisant le c6té correct comme c’est
monté sur 'illustration ci-dessus pour éviter une évasion

Connecteur de réglage de largeur
Mur

Porte / Panneau latéral

Environ 1/2 pouce
1.27cm

S t inopinée depuis I’écartement entre le mur et ce produit.
J», |—Pied 7<L £ 7 @N’isolez jamais votre animal du mauvais c6té de la barriére;
Plus de 2 pouces ) " Plus de 2 pouces ceci afin d’éviter le basculement de la barriére avec une
(5 cm) (5 cm) possible blessure de votre animal familier.

\sesseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen! \Seeeeeeeeeee e mm’

Comment replier la barriére

1. Enlevez les boulons sur le pied pour
séparer le pied de la structure principale.

Panneau latéral Panneau latéral
fermant

2. Repliez la barriére en fermant un
panneau latéral vers l'intérieur :

@ Maintenez le panneau latéral et levez-le
doucement sur le panneau de porte.
@ Puis levez le connecteur de réglage de

largeur du haut pour fermer le panneau
latéral vers l'intérieur.

ouvrant

Intervalle entre les connecteurs

= de réglage de largeur du haut
Maniére de nettoyer et du bas.

®Essuyez ce produit avec un chiffon de nettoyage aprés I'avoir frotté fermement avec une solution de détergent doux. N'utilisez
pas de brosse ni de poudre a récurer qui pourraient causer des rayures, de la rouille ou de la décoloration sur le produit.

®N'utilisez pas de créosote ou d’autres agents désinfectants. lls pourraient endommager/décolorer la finition du bois.

®N'utilisez pas pour nettoyer de produits chimiques agressifs comme du diluant, du benzéne ou de I'alcool. lls pourraient
endommager/décolorer la finition du bois.

®Apres un nettoyage, essuyez bien avec un chiffon sec doux, ou mettez 'ensemble a 'ombre au grand air. Ne placez pas ce
produit en plein soleil. Cela pourrait provoquer décoloration, déformation ou rouille.

Spécifications

UPC/JAN 803840 94193-5 / 4973655 50271-6 803840 94904-7 / 4973655 98796-4
Dimensions | Largeur minimale | largeur 85.5cm x profondeur 66.5cm x hauteur 81cm | largeur 139cm x profondeur 67cm x hauteur 81cm
(34"W x 26"D x 32"H) (55"W x 26"D x 32"H)
Largeur maximale | largeur 160cm x profondeur 52cm x hauteur 81cm largeur 213.5cm x profondeur 52cm x hauteur 81cm
(63"W x 20.5"D x 32"H) (84"W x 20.5"D x 32"H)
Matériau Cadre: Bois d’'hévéa  Mailles: Acier (Revétement en polyester) Verrouillage: Polypropylene
Tige de porte: Nylon Tige de cadre: Polyacétal  Patin en caoutchouc: Elastomére

®Merci de noter que les spécifications du produit et sa conception peuvent étre
modifiés sans préavis dans un but d'amélioration de la qualité.
@®Si vous avez des remarques sur ce produit, faites-le nous savoir. Merci!

Congu par:

Richell Corporation, Japon

Distribué par:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050 Etats-Unis d'’Amérique
Phone: (972) 641-9795 Fax: (972) 641-8495
www.richellusa.com

FABRIQUE EN VIETNAM
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